HAMILTON POLICE SERVICE

CONFIDENTIAL
RECOMMENDATION REPORT

The Hamilton Police Services Board has agreed that this
Report and Appendices be made public.

TO: Chai_r and Me_mbers _
' Hamilton Police Services Board
BOARD MEETING DATE: | July 29, 2021
Request for Extension — Service of Notice of Hearing —

SUBJECT: Section 83(17) of Police Services Act
Police Constable DARREN SMITH

REPORT NUMBER: 21-078

SUBMITTED BY: Frank Bergen, Chief of Police

SIGNATURE:

RECOMMENDATION

That the Hamilton Police Services Board receive for processing the Application to
extend the time for service of a Notice of Hearing against Police Constable Darren
Smith regarding allegations of misconduct under Part V of the Police Services Act,
as amended.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to comply with the Police Services Act in respect of the service
of a Notice of Hearing on a police officer, Police Constable Darren Smith, after 6 months
have elapsed from the day on which the facts on which the complaint is based first came to
the attention of the chief of police. An Investigative Report into the actions of Police
Constable Darren Smith has substantiated misconduct. Numerous efforts to personally
serve Police Constable Darren Smith with the Notice of Hearing within the six-month period
have been unsuccessful, necessitating an Application before the Board to allow for service
beyond the six-month time period.

FINANCIAL — STAFFING — LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Financial: N/A
Staffing: N/A
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Legal Implications:

This Application is submitted for approval of the Board for the service of a Notice of Hearing
against Police Constable Darren Smith. The Investigation Report has substantiated four
allegations of misconduct against Officer Smith. The Draft Notice of Hearing is attached as
Appendix A and the Statement of Particulars is attached as Appendix B. The Investigative
Report is attached as Appendix C.

Section 83(17) of the Police Services Act states:

If six months have elapsed since the day described in subsection (18), no notice of
hearing shall be served unless the Board, in the case of a municipal police officer, or
the Commissioner, in the case of a member of the Ontario Provincial Police, is of the
opinion that it was reasonable, under the circumstances, to delay serving the notice
of hearing.

The applicable subsection, section 83(18)(c), states:

The day referred to in subsection (17) is,

(c) in the case of a hearing in respect of a complaint made under this Part by a chief
of police or board, the day on which the facts on which the complaint is based first
came to the attention of the chief of police or board, as the case may be.

The Board must review the delay as a whole and from an objective standpoint. It is fair for
the Board to consider the chronology of events, set out below, to determine whether it is
reasonable to delay service of the notice of hearing in the circumstances.

Applications of this nature have historically been heard in an in camera session of the Board.
This was the standard practice across the Province of Ontario. The decision of the Ontario
Court of Appeal in Canadian Broadcasting Corporation v. Ferrier (released on December
27, 2019) must now be addressed by the Board prior to confirming its process under section
83(17) of the Police Services Act.

The Ferrier decision involved a challenge to the Thunder Bay Police Services Board decision
to hold an Extension Application process in camera. The Ontario Court of Appeal held that
a decision maker or Board must consider each application in light of its authority to hold a
closed meeting or hearing under section 35(4) of the Police Services Act. Section 35 states
that police services board meetings are presumptively open and this is consistent with
section 2(b) of the Charter of Rights and Freedoms. Section 35(4) permits closed meetings
or hearings to protect intimate financial or personal matters. The Board must balance the
right to an open meeting (section 2(b) of the Charter) against the statutory objectives to
protect intimate financial or personal matters (section 35(4) of the Act). In performing this
balancing exercise, the Board must consider the following contextual factors:

Vision: To be a trusted partner in delivering public safety.
Mission: To serve and protect in partnership with our communities.
Our Values: Compassionate, Dedicated, Inclusive, Integrity, Innovative, Professional, Teamwork



PSB 21-078 CONFIDENTIAL Page 3 of 6

e Whether the issue before the Board involves a systemic issue or a more
individualized complaint;

e Whether the issue has generated keen public interest;

e Whether the media has become involved;

e Whether information sought to be protected has already been publicized;

e Whether there is a need for transparency in a highly contentious issue;

e The nature of the information sought to be protected;

e The sensitivity of the information sought to be protected;

e Where individuals are involved, the desirability of protecting a
complainant/witness/informant;

e The type of harm likely to be caused by the publication of the information;

e Whether the prohibiting of the publication of parts of the information would provide
protection.

The following procedural steps will have to be addressed or taken by the Board:

1. Confirm whether the Application will be dealt with in the public session or the closed
session of a future Board Meeting.

2. The Board is to only receive the Application at this meeting.

3. The respondent officer, Police Constable Darren Smith, must be provided with a full
copy of this Application, including all appendices. Officer Smith must be provided
with an opportunity to file written submissions in response to the Application prior to
the Board making its decision.

INFORMATION

Chronology

Officer Smith has been absent from work since November 19, 2018. On January 24, 2019,
he was approved for a | N

On June 20, 2019, Police Constable Darren Smith was charged with four criminal offences,
as set out in the Draft Notice of Hearing (See Appendix A) and Statement of Particulars (See
Appendix B) attached to this report. He was suspended with pay on June 19, 2019.

Officer Smith pleaded not guilty and had a trial in the Ontario Court of Justice before the
Honourable Justice Joseph Nadel. On December 22, 2020, Officer Smith was found guilty
of all four counts of the criminal charges against him. These findings of guilt constitute
Discreditable Conduct pursuant to section 2(1)(a)(ix) of the Code of Conduct, set out in
Regulation 268/10 to the Police Services Act, as amended.
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Following the findings of guilt, the Hamilton Police Service Professional Development
Division completed an investigation into the alleged misconduct. All of the documents
related to the criminal charges were obtained and reviewed. The Investigation Report was
completed by the assigned investigator on February 9, 2021. The report was reviewed and
approved by Superintendent Nancy Goodes-Ritchie in February 11, 2021 (See Appendix
C).

According to section 83(17) of the Police Services Act, the notice of hearing was to be
served on Police Constable Darren Smith by June 22, 2021.

Attempts at Service

Following the completion of the Investigative Report, a Notice of Hearing was drafted and
the Hamilton Police Service began its attempts to service the notice on Police Constable
Smith.

The first attempt at personal service was at the sentencing hearing in respect of the criminal
charges on March 23, 2021. Detective Ben Licop of the Professional Development Division
attended at the assigned courtroom and attempted to serve the Notice of Hearing. Detective
Licop made several attempts at service that day, both in the courtroom and in the hallway
of the courthouse. However, Police Constable Darren Smith refused to accept service of
the documents. Arrangements were made to attempt personal service at a further court
appearance on April 19, 2021; however, that appearance proceeded by Zoom Conference.

Given the difficulty in effecting personal service, the Service reached out to Officer Smith’s
criminal defence counsel on May 21, 2021. Counsel confirmed that he did not have
instructions or authority to accept service on behalf of Officer Smith for Police Services Act
related matters. In addition, on May 21, 2021, the Service wrote to the Hamilton Police
Association to inquire as to whether it could assist in effecting service on Officer Smith. On
May 27, 2021, the Association confirmed that it did not have instructions to accept service
of documents on behalf of Officer Smith.

Following these attempts at service through criminal defence counsel and the Association,
the Service began efforts to serve Officer Smith personally at his residence. The Service
retained the services of a Process Serving Company. On May 26, 2021, a process server
attended at an address in Hamilton, Ontario, which was on file with Human Resources as
the address of Officer Smith. The process server spoke to a female at the address who
indicated that Officer Smith no longer resided at the address.

Further inquiries identified an address in Guelph, Ontario as the current residence of Officer
Smith. On the afternoon of June 1, 2021, a process server attended at the Guelph
residence. Nobody came to the door. However, a Dodge vehicle was located in the
driveway. A second attempt was made by knocking at the door, again with no answer. On
the evening of June 1, 2021, a second attempt was made by another process server. The
process server knocked on the door, with no response. A card was left at the door for the
occupants to contact him. The Dodge vehicle was again located in the driveway. The
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process server spoke to a neighbor who confirmed that Officer Smith resided at the Guelph
address and that he should be home if the Dodge vehicle is in the driveway. The process
server attended at the door and knocked again, with no answer.

On the morning of June 3, 2021, the process server who had attended on the evening of
June 1, 2021 made another attempt to effect service at the Guelph address. The process
server noted that the card he had left at the door was gone. He also noted that the Dodge
vehicle was in the driveway. He knocked on the door, and there was no answer. He left a
second note on the door. He tried knocking and ringing the doorbell several times, to no
avalil.

Following these unsuccessful attempts to serve Officer Smith personally through a process
server, the Professional Standards Division began attempts to serve Officer Smith. On June
9 through 11, 2021, Superintendent William Mason made nine separate attempts to contact
Officer Smith, either on his cell phone or at the land line associated with the Guelph
residence. On three occasions, Superintendent Mason left a voicemail message on the cell
phone, advising that the Service had a Notice of Hearing to serve on him. In the message,
Superintendent Mason advised that he was willing to arrange an in person meeting at a
location of Officer Smith’s choosing to serve the documents. In the alternative,
Superintendent Mason offered to serve the documents electronically if Officer Smith would
provide him with an e-mail address. Superintendent Mason left his contact information on
the message and asked Officer Smith to call him back. Superintendent Mason never
received a call back.

Given that Superintendent Mason’s repeated attempts at communication with Officer Smith
were unsuccessful, the Professional Standards Branch made efforts to serve the documents
personally on Officer Smith at the Guelph residence. Attempts at personal service were
made on the following dates: June 14, 2021, June 15, 2021, June 17, 2021 and June 21,
2021. On June 14 and 15, the Dodge vehicle was observed to be in the driveway of the
Guelph residence when officers attended.

On June 16, 2021, Detective Ben Licop spoke to Officer Smith’s Probation Officer. She
stated that she had spoken to Officer Smith, who confirmed the following:

e Officer Smith is aware that the Hamilton Police Service is attempting to serve him
with documents and have been to his residence

e Officer Smith denied ever being home when service was attempted. He said that
he found out through neighbours

o Officer Smith is aware that one of the documents is a Notice of Hearing and there
must be dates set. If he is not served, the dates will have to be postponed and
this will be to his advantage

e Officer Smith has no intention of returning calls to the Hamilton Police Service

o Officer Smith advised that he was not actively evading service
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Attempts at personal service were discontinued after the attempt on June 21, 2021. Despite
Officer Smith’s assertions to the contrary, it is the position of the Service that Officer Smith
has been actively avoiding service of the Notice of Hearing.

Given the serious nature of the charges, and the fact that the Service will be seeking the
dismissal of the officer if the misconduct is proven, the Service has made great efforts to
have the officer served personally. However, if this Application is granted, the Service will
avail itself of the provisions of the Police Services Act for alternatives to personal service.

ALTERNATIVES FOR CONSIDERATION
Not applicable

APPENDICES AND SCHEDULES ATTACHED
Appendix “A” — Draft Notice of Hearing
Appendix “B” — Draft Statement of Particulars

Appendix “C” — Investigative Brief

FB/M.Visentini
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HAMILTON POLICE SERVICE
POLICE SERVICES ACT, R.S.0. 1990, c. P.15, as amended

NOTICE OF HEARING

TO: POLICE CONSTABLE DARREN SMITH

It is alleged that you committed the following acts of misconduct contrary to section
80(1)(a) of the Police Services Act, R.S.0. 1990 c. P.15, as amended:

COUNT ONE — DISCREDITABLE CONDUCT

You are alleged to have committed Discreditable Conduct in that on December 22, 2020,
being a sworn member of the Hamilton Police Service, you were found guilty of an
indictable criminal offence or a criminal offence punishable upon summary conviction,
namely, that on or about the 22" day of July, 2018, you did knowingly use a forged
document to wit: Hamilton Police Service Firearms Destruction Waiver as if the
document were genuine, contrary to the provisions of Section 368(1.1) of the Criminal
Code of Canada, thereby constituting an offence against discipline, as prescribed in
section 2(1)(a)(ix) of the Code of Conduct, Regulation 268/10, as amended.

COUNT TWO — DISCREDITABLE CONDUCT

You are alleged to have committed Discreditable Conduct in that on December 22, 2020,
being a sworn member of the Hamilton Police Service, you were found guilty of an
indictable criminal offence or a criminal offence punishable upon summary conviction,
namely, that on or between the 3 day of July in the year 2018 and the 22" day of July
in the year 2018 at the City of Hamilton in the said region, you did knowingly make a
false document to wit: forged a signature with intent that it be acted upon or used as
genuine and did thereby commit forgery, contrary to the provisions of Section 367 of the
Criminal Code of Canada, thereby constituting an offence against discipline, as
prescribed in section 2(1)(a)(ix) of the Code of Conduct, Regulation 268/10, as amended.

COUNT THREE — DISCREDITABLE CONDUCT

You are alleged to have committed Discreditable Conduct in that on December 22, 2020,
being a sworn member of the Hamilton Police Service, you were found guilty of an
indictable criminal offence or a criminal offence punishable upon summary conviction,
namely, that on or about the 30" day of November in the year 2017 at the City of
Hamilton in the said region, you did knowingly make a false document to wit: forged a
signature with intent that it be acted upon or used as genuine and did thereby commit
forgery, contrary to the provisions of Section 367 of the Criminal Code of Canada,
thereby constituting an offence against discipline, as prescribed in section 2(1)(a)(ix) of the
Code of Conduct, Regulation 268/10, as amended.



COUNT FOUR — DISCREDITABLE CONDUCT

You are alleged to have committed Discreditable Conduct in that on December 22, 2020,
being a sworn member of the Hamilton Police Service, you were found guilty of an
indictable criminal offence or a criminal offence punishable upon summary conviction,
namely, that on or about the 30" day of November in the year 2017 at the City of
Hamilton in the said region did knowingly use a forged document to wit: Hamilton Police
Service Firearms Waiver as if the document were genuine, contrary to the provisions of
Section 368(1.1) of the Criminal Code of Canada, thereby constituting an offence against
discipline, as prescribed in section 2(1)(a)(ix) of the Code of Conduct, Regulation 268/10,
as amended.

This is therefore to command you to appear before NAME OF HEARING OFFICER
on DATE AND TIME OF FIRST APPEARANCE, at LOCATION OF FIRST
APPEARANCE, to answer to said allegations.

Dated this day of , 2021.

CHIEF OF POLICE FRANK BERGEN

Copy served on officer, this day of , 2021.

(Officer Effecting Service)

NOTE: This hearing is held pursuant to the Police Services Act and the
Statutory Powers Procedure Act, which latter Act provides that if
any party notified does not attend at the hearing, the tribunal may
proceed in the absence of the party and the party will not be
entitled to any further notice of the proceedings.

Copy received at time of service by:

POLICE CONSTABLE DARREN SMITH

NOTICE OF INCREASED PENALTY

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to section 85(4) of the Police Services Act,
the penalty of demotion or dismissal may be imposed if the misconduct

with which you are charged is proven on clear and convincing evidence.



NOTICE OF RIGHT TO EXAMINE EVIDENCE

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to section 83(5) of the Police Services Act,
you are entitled to an opportunity to examine any physical or documentary
evidence that will be produced or any report whose contents will be given

in evidence at the hearing.

You may obtain such disclosure by personally contacting the Prosecutor

or through your Counsel or Agent.



HAMILTON POLICE
POLICE SERVICES ACT R.S.0. 1990, c. P.15, as amended

STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS

TO: Police Constable Darren Smith

TAKE NOTE: Full particulars of the allegations are set out within the
Hamilton Police Service Professional Standards Investigation Report.

1. On June 20, 2019, Police Constable Darren Smith was charged on Court
Information 19-5373 with four counts as follows:

(1) that on or about the 22" day of July, 2018, he did knowingly use a forged
document to wit: Hamilton Police Service Firearms Destruction Waiver as
if the document were genuine, contrary to the provisions of Section
368(1.1) of the Criminal Code of Canada.

(2) that on or between the 3" day of July in the year 2018 and the 22" day of
July in the year 2018 at the City of Hamilton in the said region, he did
knowingly make a false document to wit: forged a signature with intent that
it be acted upon or used as genuine and did thereby commit forgery,
contrary to the provisions of Section 367 of the Criminal Code of Canada.

(3) that on or about the 30" day of November in the year 2017 at the City of
Hamilton in the said region, he did knowingly make a false document to
wit: forged a signature with intent that it be acted upon or used as genuine
and did thereby commit forgery, contrary to the provisions of Section 367
of the Criminal Code of Canada.

(4) that on or about the 30" day of November in the year 2017 at the City of
Hamilton in the said region, he did knowingly use a forged document to
wit: Hamilton Police Service Firearms Waiver as if the document were
genuine, contrary to the provisions of Section 368(1.1) of the Criminal
Code of Canada

2. Police Constable Darren Smith pleaded not guilty and had a trial in the
Ontario Court of Justice before the Honourable Justice Joseph Nadel.

COUNT ONE — DISCREDITABLE CONDUCT

3. On December 22, 2020, Police Constable Darren Smith was found guilty of
Count 1 on Court Information 19-5373. (Investigation Report, Certified Copy
of Court Information and Reasons for Judgement of the Honourable
Joseph Nadel).

4. The finding of guilt constitutes Discreditable Conduct.



COUNT TWO — DISCREDITABLE CONDUCT

On December 22, 2020, Police Constable Darren Smith was found guilty of
Count 2 on Court Information 19-5373. (Investigation Report, Certified Copy
of Court Information and Reasons for Judgement of the Honourable
Joseph Nadel).

The finding of guilt constitutes Discreditable Conduct.

COUNT THREE — DISCREDITABLE CONDUCT

8.

On December 22, 2020, Police Constable Darren Smith was found guilty of
Count 3 on Court Information 19-5373. (Investigation Report, Certified Copy
of Court Information and Reasons for Judgement of the Honourable
Joseph Nadel).

The finding of guilt constitutes Discreditable Conduct.

COUNT FOUR - DISCREDITABLE CONDUCT

On December 22, 2020, Police Constable Darren Smith was found guilty of
Count 4 on Court Information 19-5373. (Investigation Report, Certified Copy
of Court Information and Reasons for Judgement of the Honourable
Joseph Nadel).

10. The finding of guilt constitutes Discreditable Conduct.



Officer: Constable Darren Smith #907

Complaint Number: INT2019-018 (*Criminal conviction)

Investigated by: Detective Ben Licop #142

Completion Date: February 9%, 2021



Investigative Report

" Summary of the Complaint

On or about November 30t, 2017, Constable Darren Smith forged and submitted a firearms
waiver. This form is required to provide legal indemnification for Hamilton Police Service
when a firearm is turned over and subsequently destroyed.

On or about July 3rd, 2018, Constable Darren Smith forged and submitted a firearms waiver.
This form is required to provide legal indemnification for Hamilton Police Service when a
firearm is turned over and subsequently destroyed.

During the course of a Professional Standards Branch investigation the forgeries were
discovered and referred to Division 10 CID for a criminal investigation. On June 17t, 2019,
Constable Smith was arrested and charged with Make False Document (two counts) and
Use Forged Document (two counts). On December 2204, 2020, after a full trial in criminal
court before Justice J. Nadel, Constable Darren Smith was convicted on all counts. He will
be sentenced March 23rd, 2021.

It is alleged that Constable Smith committed misconducts in the form of Discreditable
Conduct in relation to his criminal convictions of Make False Document (two counts) and
Use Forged Document (two counts), contrary to the Criminal Code of Canada.

" Code of Conduct Allegations

¢ Discreditable Conduct - Police Services Act 2(1)(a)(ix)- in that he is guilty of an
indictable offence or an offence punishable on summary conviction.

¢ Discreditable Conduct - Police Services Act 2(1)(a)(ix)- in that he is guilty of an
indictable offence or an offence punishable on summary conviction.

e Discreditable Conduct - Police Services Act 2(1)(a)(ix)- in that he is guilty of an
indictable offence or an offence punishable on summary conviction.

¢ Discreditable Conduct - Police Services Act 2(1)(a)(ix)- in that he is guilty of an
indictable offence or an offence punishable on summary conviction.

INT 2019-018 (Criminal Conviction) Page 2



Investigative Report

|| Summary of Statements - Respondent Officers

Statement Summary of Constable Smith

Constable Smith was unable to provide a statement.

|| Investigation

e June 19th, 2019 - assigned Internal Investigation.

e December 2214, 2020 - Constable Smith found guilty on all counts

e December 22nd, 2020 - Obtained a copy of Her Majesty the Queen and Darren Smith
“Reasons for Judgement” authored by Justice Nadel.

¢ February 5%, 2021 - Obtained a certified copy of Information 19-5373.

e Reviewed Ontario Police Services Act, Regulation 268/10.

" Analysis

On November 21st, 2017, Constable Smith attended 200 West 33rd Street, Hamilton, for a
Weapons/Ammo/Devices for Destruction call for service. Constable Smith received two
firearms; a 12 gauge Model 20 JC Higgins shotgun and a .22 calibre Model 29 JC Higgins
rifle. No waiver was signed by the owner, nor did they sign over ownership in Constable
Smith’s notebook. Constable Smith completed a report for this incident on November 21st,
2017, and the firearms were submitted to property.

On November 28t, 2017, a NICHE task was received by Constable Smith requesting he have
the owner sign a firearms waiver or sign over ownership in his notebook. Constable Smith
filled out a Firearms Destruction / Receipt / Disposal Waiver in the name of the owner.
Included on the waiver was a signature for the owner, then Constable Smith signed his own
name as a witness to the signature. This form was dated November 30t, 2017, six days
after the owner’s death, and scanned into NICHE in response to his assigned task.

On June 13t 2018, Constable Smith attended 262 East 13th Street, Hamilton, for a
Weapons/Ammo/Devices for Destruction call for service. Constable Smith received a
Cooey Model 78 .22 calibre rifle, along with ammunition and a flare. No waiver was ever
signed by the owners, nor did they sign over ownership in Constable Smith’s notebook.
Constable Smith completed a report for this incident on June 14th, 2018, and the firearm
and ammunition was submitted to property. The flare was never noted in Constable
Smith'’s notes or report; it is unknown where this item ended up.

INT 2019-018 (Criminal Conviction) Page 3



Investigative Report

On June 15th, 2018, a NICHE task was received by Constable Smith requesting he have the
owner sign a firearms waiver or sign over ownership in his notebook. Constable Smith
filled out a Firearms Destruction / Receipt / Disposal Waiver in the name of the owner.
Included on this waiver was a signature for the owner, then Constable Smith signed his
own name as a witness to the signature. This form was dated July 3r4, 2018, and scanned
into NICHE in response to his assigned task. It was confirmed that the owner never signed
this form.

After the subsequent criminal investigation and consultation with a conflict Crown,
Constable Smith was arrested on June 17th, 2019, and charged with Make False Document
(two counts) and Use Forged Document (two counts), contrary to the Criminal Code of
Canada. A certified copy of the Information is attached hereto as Appendix “A”.

On November 9th, 10th, 12th and 13th, 2020, Constable Smith appeared in the Ontario Court
of Justice before Justice ]. Nadel for a full criminal trial. On December 22nd, 2020, Justice
Nadel returned, ruling that Constable Smith was guilty on all counts. Justice Nadel wrote in
his Reasons for Judgement, “Likewise, Officer Smith’s actions were not the product of
negligence in the sense of failing to take proper care in the performance of his duties.
He rejected and abdicated his sworn duty in these cases. These were not acts of
negligence. They were acts of malfeasance”. A copy of Justice Nadel's Reasons for
Judgement is attached hereto as Appendix “B”. Constable Smith is scheduled for sentencing
on March 23rd, 2021.

The investigator reviewed the Police Services Act of Ontario Regulation 268/10,
Code of Conduct which states the following:

2. (1) Any chief of police or other police officer commits misconduct if he or she
engages in,
a) Discreditable Conduct, in that he or she,
ix) is guilty of an indictable offence or an offence punishable on summary
conviction.

" Conclusion "

On December 22nd, 2020, Constable Smith was found guilty of the criminal offences Make
False Document (two counts) and Use Forged Document (two counts). The mentioned
offences are dual procedure offences, in which the Crown Attorney elected to proceed
summarily.

Constable Smith was convicted of four criminal offences, therefore the four allegations of
misconduct in the form of Discreditable Conduct, contrary to the Police Services Act of
Ontario are substantiated.

INT 2019-018 (Criminal Conviction) Page 4



Investigative Report

" Investigator "
Detective Ben Licop #142 - : Date: é)é 7} @2//
|| Supervisor/Manager
/%%/

Detective Sergeant Gary Heron #824 Date: 2/ 0z o5
£ % I Ctz
Inspector Robin Abbott #6438 Date: _Feb / D,/ 24

,14;' ) -

(/i ~

o Q!b 2l

Superintendent Nancy Goodes-Ritchie #783 Date:
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Investigative Report

" Referenced Information

e Certified copy of Information #19-5373

e Copy of Her Majesty the Queen and Darren Smith “Reason for ]udgement Released
December 22rd, 2020, authored by Justice J. Nadel.

e Police Services Act of Ontario.

e Niche RMSreport 17-791218

" Appendices "

“A”  Certified Copy of Information #19-5373

“B”  Copy of Her Majesty the Queen v. Darren Smith, “Reason for Judgement”
Released December 22rd, 2020, authored by Justice J. Nadel.
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Investigative Report

Appendix “A”

“A”  Certified Copy of Information #19-5373

INT 2019-018 (Criminal Conviction)
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i ) O 19548158

Information / Dénonciation
Form 2, sections 506, 508.1 and 788 / Formule 2, articles 506, 508.1 et 788

[1-557
-~
[J DV (Domestic Violence / Violence conjugale) / ? 5 3 PTA 18 JULY 2019

[0S (Impaired driving with substances / Conduite avec capacités affaiblies par des substances) Information Number / N° de /a dénonciation

OV (Vessel/ Bateau) [ Replacement Information / Dénonciation de remplacement
[J Non-Disclosure Order Pursuant to s. 486.31 Mcation ban pursuant to 5 + JUL 108 JU1%
Ordonnance de non-divuigation, arf. 486.31 Interdiction de publication en vertu de
] Non-communication s. 515(12)/516(2) [ Provisions of 530(3) complied with
Non-communication, par. 515 (12)/516 (2) Dispositions du par. 530 (3) observées
Arrest Date: | FYW 7§ )Qm_q 15 month Flag: 18 month Flag:
Date d'arrestation Alerte & 15 mois Alerte a 18 mois

Sworn/Affirmed Date /

Deemed Swomn/Affirmed Date: ofbt JUNE 2 0\3 15 month Flag: 18 month Flag:
Déclarée sous serment/affirnée solennellement le / réputée Alerte & 16 mois Alerte & 18 mois
étre déclarée sous serment/affirmée solenneilement e -

CANADA ‘ L. FILICE
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO Information of:
PROVINCE DE L'ONTARIO Dénonciation de :
CENTRAL WEST of HAMILTON POLICE SERVICE PEACE OFFICER ,
(Region / Région) de (occupation / profession)

hereinafter called the informant. / ci-apres appelé(e) le dénonciateur.

The informant says that he/she believes on reasonable grounds that
Le dénonciateur déclare qu'il a des motifs raisonnables de croire que

[Accused (last name, first name); address; date of birth (day, month, year) / accusé (nom, prénom); adresse; date de naissance (jour,
mois, année}] : .

sMITH, DARREN; N1 AMBOROUGH, ON Canada; (N

(1): on or about the / le ou vers le 22nd day of / jour de July, yr. / an 2018

atthe CITY of HAMILTON in the said region
a(au) de dans ladite région

(enter charges here / insérer des accusations ici)

did knowingly use a forged document to wit: Hamilton Police Service Firearms Destruction Waiver as if the docament were genuine,
contrary to the provisions of Section 368(1.1) of the Criminal Code of Canada.

and further that Darren Smith on or between the 3rd day of July in the year 2018 and the 22nd day of July in the year 2018 at the
City of Hamilton in the said region did knowingly make a false document to wit: forged a signature with intent that it be acted upon
or used as genuine and did thereby commit forgery, contrary to the provisions of Section 367 of the Criminal Code of Canada.

and further that Darren Smith on or about the 30th day of November in the year 2017 at the City of Hamilton in the said region did
knowingly make a false document to wit: forged a signature with intent that it be acted upon or used as genuine and did thereby
commit forgery, contrary to the provisions of Section 367 of the Criminal Code of Canada.

énd further that Darren Smith on or about the 30® day of November in the year 2017 at the City of Hamilton in the said region did
knowingly use a forged document to wit: Hamilton Police Service Firearms Desﬁmﬁtﬁ\mgﬁfﬁgjﬂtﬁeﬁg&ﬁesgg&gme,

contrary to the provisions of Section 368(1.1) of the Criminal Code of Canada. POUR CO)’EE C()NF{}}{ME
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O -.D)eeméd to be sworn/affirmed - To be completed where information is laid other than in person:
Réputée étre déclarée sous serment/affirmée solennellement — A remplir lorsque fa dénonciation est déposée autrement qu’en personne ;

I, : , state that all matters contained in this information are true to my knowledge and
Je soussigné(e) (name of informant / nom du dénonciateur) déclare que tous les renseignements contenus dans la présente dénonciation

belief, pursuant to s. 508.1(2) of the Criminal Code.
sont, & ma connaissance, véridiques, en vertu du par. 508.1 (2} du Code criminel.

Dated at in the Province of Ontario, this day of , 20
Fait a(au) dans la province de I'Ontario, ce jour de

M To be completed where information is laid in person:
A remplir lorsque Ja dénonciation est déposée en personne:

Sworn/affirmed before me at the CITY

Déclarée sous serment/affirmée solennellement devant moi &/au /(
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Regina'v. / La Reine c.

Information No. / N° de la dénonciation

o,

Count [ Chef ___Sentence date / Date de détermination de la peine

[[1 Withdrawn / Accusation retirée

[3 Pre-sentence custody _ days/months Time credited: ___ days/months [3 concurrent with
Détention présentencielle jours/mois Crédit octroyé jours/mois concurrente avec
O Term that would have been imposed before credit granted: days/months/years -
Période d’'emprisonnement imposée avant l'octroi de tout crédit Jours/mois/ans
[0 Absolute discharge [0 Conditional discharge [ Suspended sentence
Absolution inconditionnelfle Absolution conditionnelle Condamnation avec sursis
1 imprisoned for days/months/years [ concurrent with O consecutive to
Emprisonnement pour jours/mois/ans concurrent avec consécutive &
O  Intermittent sentencefor ____ days O concurrent with [d consecutive to
Peine discontinue jours concurrente avec consécutive a
O Conditional sentence for days/months/years [ concurrent with [ consecutive to
Ordonnance de sursis jours/mois/ans concurrente avec consécutive a
[0 Probation months/years [0 concurrent with [ consecutive to
Période de probation mois/ans concurrente avec consécutive &
O Community service s.732.1(3)(f) / Service communautaire, par.732.1 (3)f) __ _ hours/ heures
O Fineof$ VS $ Time to pay
Amende de ¥ sur, comp. $ délai de paiement
O Restitution [ s.738/s.739 Amount: $ Time to pay
Dédommagement art. 738 /art. 739 Montant $  Délai de paiement
O Victim surcharge: $ Time to pay:
Suramende compensatoire $ Défai de paiement
O Dismissed |[] HTA cautioned [ Driving prohibition: Months / Years [ 5.743.21(1) / par. 743.27 (1)
Rejeté Avertissement (Code de la route) Interdiction de conduife : mois/années
O Acquitted ] Weapons prohibition: [ s. 109(2): years [ s.109(3) (Life) [ s 110 years [ s. 110 (life)
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Autre Interdiction, art. 161 mois/ans Ordonnance de confiscation. art. 490 Accordée Rejetée

Count/ Chef

Sentence date / Date de détermination de la peine

[[1 Withdrawn /| Accusation retirée

Pre-sentence days/months Time credited: ___days/months [ concurrent with
Détention présentencielle jours/mois Crédit octroyé jours/mofs concurrente avec
O Term that would have been imposed before credit granted: days/months/years
Période d'emprisonnement imposée avant ['octroi de tout crédit Jours/mois/ans
[0 Absolute discharge [0 Conditional discharge [ Suspended sentence
Absolution inconditionnelle Absolution conditionnelle Condamnation avec sursis
O Imprisoned for days/months/years [ concurrent with [ consecutive o
Emprisonnement pour jours/mois/ans concurrent avec consécutive a
O  intermittent sentence for days [1 concurrent with [ consecutive to
Peine discontinue jours concurrente avec consécutive a
[0 Conditional sentence for days/months/years [0 concurrent with 1 consecutive to
Ordonnance de sursis jours/mois/ans concurrente avec consécutive a
OO Probation months/years [0 concurrent with [ consecutive to
Période de probation mois/ans concurrente avec consécutive a
[1 Community service s.732.1(3)(f) / Service communautaire, par.732.1(3)f) hours / heures
O Fineof$ VS § Time to pay
Amende de ¥ sur. comp. §  Délai de paiement
O Restitution [1 s.738/s.739 Amount: § Time to pay
Dédommagement art. 738/ art. 739 Montant $  Délai de paiement
. O Victim surcharge: $ Time to pay:
Suramende compensatoire $ Délai de paiement CERTEFED A T?WF THE G!{iﬁ:iNAL
[1 Dismissed ([ HTA cautioned [J Driving prohibition: Mdp(HE i vears L= "“Jﬁ"‘h‘“ E (1)/ par. 743.21(1)
Rejeté Avertissement (Code de la route) Interdiction de conduite : mois/années
O Acquitted [1 Weapons prohibition: [ s.109(2): years L[] s.109(3) (Life) O s years [ s. 110 (life)
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Autre interdiction. art, 161 mois/ans Ordonnarnice de confiscation. art. 490 Accordée Rejetée

Justice of the Peace / Juge de paix
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Investigative Report

Appendix “B”

“B”  Copy of Her Majesty the Queen v. Darren Smith, “Reason for Judgement”
Released December 2204, 2020, authored by Justice J. Nadel.

INT 2019-018 (Criminal Conviction)
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Information No. 19 — 5373
ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE
(at Hamilton, Ontario)
BETWEEN:
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN
- and -
DARREN SMITH

Reasons for Judgment

Mr. G. A. Leach, for the Crown
Mr. K. J. McGilly, for Darren Smith

NADEL, J.:

The Allegation and the Charges
1 This case isvabout (i) what is a false document, (ii) the mens rea required for
forgery, and (iii) what constitutes “using” a document as genuine when it is alleged to be
a forgery.
[2] Darren Smith, badge No. 907, is a police officer employed by the Hamilton Police
Service (HPS). On two occasions, first in 2017 and then in 2018, he was dispatched to
homes in Hamilton to pick up firearms for surrender to the police. On each occasion he
lodged the surrendered items appropriately with the HPS property branch.
[3] Betty Grant is the HPS civilian employee responsible for, among other things,
seeing to the destruction of surrendered weapons. After each surrender, she directed
Officer Smith, [in police parlance she “tasked” him], to obtain and then to provide to her

either a “waiver” form, a “Firearms Destruction/Receipt/Disposal Waiver’, signed by the



owner of the weapon documenting that owner’s surrender of the weapon to the HPS for
disposition of it by the HPS or a statement from the owner signed in Officer Smith’s duty
notebook to a similar effect.

[4] Officer Smith did neither on either occasion. Rather, he obtained the requisite
waiver forms, and in each case, he completed the form in its entirety. He signed the name
of the owner on the form in the spot where the owner of the weapon was required to sign.
Then, he signed his own name to the form attesting to having witnessed the ostensible
signature of the owner. He did so without documenting in any way that he signed the
name of the owner. He then uploaded the waiver forms that he had created into the HPS
document management system, called NICHE, so that Ms. Grant could access them and
print them out.

[5]  When Officer Smith’s actions came to light, he was charged with one count of
forgery and one count of uttering respecting each of the waivers that he created and
submitted. He was essentially charged as follows ™.

] that between July 3, 2018 and July 22, 2018, Darren Smith knowingly made a false
document; namely, that he forged a signature with intent that it be acted upon or used as
genuine and thereby committed forgery, contrary to s. 367 of the Criminal Code;

[ii] that on July 22, 2018, he knowingly used a forged document; namely, a Hamilton
Police Service Firearms Destruction Waiver, as if the document was genuine, contrary to

s.368(1.1) of the Criminal Code;

1 've set out the four counts in the following order: count 2, count 1, count 3 and count 4. Darren Smith waived the
limitation period and the Crown proceeded summarily.



[ii]  that on November 30, 2017, he knowingly made a false document; namely, that
he forged a signature with intent that it be acted upon or used as genuine 'and thereby
committed forgery, contrary to s. 367 of the Criminal Code; and,
[iv]  that on November 30, 2017 he knowingly used a forged document; namely, a
Hamilton Police Service Firearms Destruction Waiver, as if the document was genuine,
contrary to s. 368(1.1) of the Criminal Code.

The Position of the Defencé
[6] That Darren Smith wrote the “signatures” of the owners that appear on the two
waiver forms and that Darren Smith scanned the two forms that he created into NICHE is
incontrovertible. Despite that, Darren Smith did not commit any of the crimes with which
he is charged.
[7] While | shall review the facts and the law later, the position of the defence proceeds
as follows.
[8] The waivers are not “false documents.” Before the crime of forgery, as alleged,
can be committed, it is necessary for the Crown to prove that the waivers are false
documents. Since the waivers are not false documents there is no act of forgery and
therefore no act of uttering a forged document.
[9] The essential reason why the waivers are not false documents is that the
signatures written by Officer Smith are not essential elements of those documents. It
follows that since Officer Smith’s writing of the signatures is not essential to the waivers
his ostensible witnessing of those non-essential elements is equally of no legal moment.
While this last proposition was not explicitly submitted, it is a necessary corollary of the

defence’s position.



[10] Alternatively, if the signatures are an essential element of the waivers, Officer
Smith had the implied authority or implied consent of the owners of the weapons to sign
their names on the waivers. This is so even if no request was ever made by the owners
to have hi‘m do so for them and even if Officer Smith never contacted anyone to request
their authority or consent to do so.

[11] In the further alternative, even if Officer Smith did not have the implied consent or
implied authority of the gun owners to sign their names on the waiver documents, in the
circumstances that obtained, it cannot be found to the exclusion of any reasonable doubt
that Officer Smith had the necessary mens rea for the offence of forgery as pleaded.
Again, if there is no forgery, then there is no uttering of a forged document.

[12] Further, even though Officer Smith uploadedA or scanned the waivers that he
created into NICHE, that act is so negligible and so minor as to fail to amount to “using”
the waivers and hence he is not guilty of uttering those waivers, in any event.

[13] Moreover, given the precise wording of the forgery counts viz: “did knowingly use
a forged document ... as if the document were genuine,” the Crown has particularized the
allegations of forgery, which precludes the Crown from any reliance on s. 366(1)(b) of the
Code. | will quote the relevant section later in these reasons.?

[14] Finally, Mr. McGilly urges that the principles enunciated in R. v. Villaroman, [2016]
S.C.J.No. 33 (S.C.C) respecting the law of circumstantial evidence undergird the defence

position throughout. Villaroman directs that, when assessing circumstantial evidence, the

2Mr. McGilly urged that further support for his particularization submission can be found in the wording of Darren
Smith’s Promise to Appear. | do not accept that submission. As stated by Hill J. in R. v. Ruetz, [2007] O.). No. 3071
(SCO), at paragraph [9]: “... the prosecution is not limited to a particular theory of liability af trial where a general
and unparticularized count exists in the charging document” ... (emphasis added). 1 am of the view that the wording
of Officer Smith’s Promise to Appear does not amount to a particularization of any count in the information.



trier of fact shouldl consider other possible theories and other reasonable possibilities
which are inconsistent with guilt. The Crown may need to negative these reasonable
possibilities, but it certainly need not negative every possible conjecture, no matter how
irrational or fanciful, which might be consistent with the innocence of the accused as other
plausible theories or other reasonable possibilities must be based on logic and experience
applied to the evidence or the absence of evidence, but not ones based on speculation.

(See Villaroman at paragraph [37].)
My Findings of Facts

The Jolly Surrender, 2017

[158] Audrey Jolly is the surviving spouse of Ronald Jolly. They were married for
64 years. They operated a back-hoe business together and Mrs. Jolly was very familiar
with‘ her husband’s signature.

[16] [n 2017, Ronald Jolly was dying from Parkinson’s disease compounded by a form
of dementia. He was under palliative care in their home at 200 West 33™ Street, Hamilton.
In November of 2017 Audrey opened a letter from the RCMP that was addressed to her
husband. By this letter the RCMP notified Ronald Jolly of his need to renew his licences
for his rifle and his shotgun. Mrs. Jolly spoke to her husband about the letter and she
testified that he advised her that he did not want to renew his licences

[17] So, she contacted the RCMP who directed her to contact the HPS to arrange to
surrender the guns. She did so. She did not have Ronald Jolly’s power of aftorney.

[18] Mrs. Jolly did not recall the specific date when Officer Smith came to her house
and picked up her husband’s long guns. However, Officer Smith made cursory notes of
his attendance in his duty notebook of that time. He noted that on Tuesday,
November 21, 2017 at 10:50 a.m., he attended at 200 West 33™ Street. He noted down
the particulars of the two guns that he took from that residence. Later during that shift he
properly lodged the weapons into the HPS property branch. A portion of Officer Smith’s
duty notebook from that time containing his notes about attending the Jolly home was
filed as Exhibit 12.



[19] Officer Smith never spoke to or met Ronald Jolly. When Officer Smith came into
the Jolly living room Ronald Jolly was lying in a hospital bed in a bedroom of the home.
The door to that bedroom was open and there was a line of sight into it from the home’s
living room. So, Officer Smith may have been able to see Ronald Jolly; but, Officer Smith
never spoke to Ronald Jolly and never entered his bedroom.

[20] Officer Smith was only in the Jolly home for about five minutes to pick up the guns.
He never asked Audrey Jolly to sign anything and she never saw him again, (other than
at this trial).

[21] Some time later, on December 21, 2018, HPS Detective Brien Smyth called upon
Mrs. Jolly and asked her if the signature on a waiver document that he showed her was
written by her hUsband.

[22] Smyth showed her what became Exhibit 3 at this trial. She told him and she
confirmed to me at trial that it was not her husband’s signature. She also gave Smyth her
husband’s Driver's Licence, which did contain Ronald Jolly's true signature. That was
made Exhibit 4.

[23] Ronald Jolly died on November 24, 2017.

[24] As noted above, Betty Grant, the HPS civilian employee, was responsible for,
among other things, seeing to the destruction of surrendered weapons. Despite being a
civilian employee of the HPS she was authorized to direct police officers to complete
“Tasks” arising out of weapons being surrendered to the HPS. She required a destruction
waiver before she could authorize and arrange for Jolly’s guns to be destroyed by having
them smelted at a local steel mill.

[25] On November 28, 2017 at 3:59 p.m., Betty Grant wrote to Officer Smith and
directed him to provide her with documentation that she required before she could initiate
the destruction of the weapons that Officer Smith had obtained from Audrey Jolly.

[26] As noted, Ms. Grant was authorized to direct Officer Smith to comply with the
“tasking” directive that she sent to him. She classified the priority of the task that she had

set for him as “High”. She wrote to Officer Smith in the following terms:



“You submitted to (sic) long arms for destruction however | require
the Destruction waiver or a copy of your signed notebook. Please
scan into NICHE and advise. Thanks BG”

[27] Officer Smith did not contact Ms. Grant to ask her what she was writing about or
to ask her for any further or other information about the task that she had directed him to
complete. The Destruction waiver that Ms. Grant referred to is a document available to
police officers on the HPS intranet.

[28] OnA November 30, 2017, Officer Smith completed the waiver that Brien Smyth
showed to Audrey Jolly on December 21, 2018. He wrote all of the information that was
added onto the pre-printed waiver form, (other than the page number that appears on the
top of the document, which is the page number of this item in the defence disclosure
package.)

[29] The information and markings that Officer Smith added to the pre-printed form
included signhing a scrawled signature with a large “R” and a large “J” purporting to be the
signature of Ronald Jolly. He also signed the form with his own signature attesting to
having witnessed Ronald Jolly’s signature. A photocopy of this document, being
Exhibit 3, is attached to these reasons.

[30] The form directs the officer witnessing the document to attach the form to the
officer's original report and to then forward the document to central records. This
instruction is consistent with Ms. Grant’s direction to Officer Smith to scan the waiver into
the NICHE system and to advise her that he had done so.

[31] Officer Smith complied with Ms. Grant’s tasking directive. He documented that he
had completed the waiver report on November 30, 2017 at 4:40 p.m. and he documented
that he had entered the waiver into NICHE on that same date and at that same time.
[32] Officer Smith’s duty notebook for November 30, 2017 contains no reference to any -
attendance on Ronald Jolly nor any attendance at the Jolly home.

[33] Relying on the Jolly waiver that Officer Smith created and filed in NICHE, Ms. Grant
arranged for Ronald Jolly’s guns to be destroyed by having them smelted at Dofasco on
April 11, 2018.



The Shkumat Surrender, 2018

[34] Ruth Shkumat and her sister, Jean Ventura, were the surviving children of their
mother and father who died in 2017 and 2018 respectively. In 2018 the sisters were in
the process of emptying out their parents’ home at 262 East 13" Street, in Hamilton.
During those efforts Jean Ventura found her father's duck-hunting rifle as well as some
ammunition, a shotgun shell and a broken flare. The sisters decided to hand in these
items to the HPS. ' ‘

[35] They left the items on the lid of a freezer in their parent’s basement to be available
for pick up by the HPS.

[36] Ms. Ventura’s husband called the HPS to tell them about the items and the sisters’
desire to hand them in. As a result, Officer Smith was dispatched to and attended at
262 East 13! Street on June 13, 2018. Jean Ventura recalled the date as she had
arranged for a charitable furniture pick-up for that date. By coincidence, Officer Smith
attended that day, too.

[37] Officer Smith noted his attendance in his duty book. An excerpt from his duty book
that documented his attendance on June 13, 2018 was filed as Exhibit 8. Subsequently,
Officer Smith lodged a bolt action Cooey 78 rifle, 37 .22 calibre shells and one 12-gauge
shotgun shell with the HPS property branch.

[38] Officer Smith told the sisters that he was not certain about whether he ought to
take the flare. He left the home briefly to make an inquiry about whether he could take it
too. That, at least, is what Ms. Shkumat inferred, and | so find. Officer Smith came back
and told her that he could take the flare and did so, although what he did with it thereafter
is unknown, as he did not lodge it in property.

[39] As noted, the flare was broken.

[40] Before Officer Smith left Ms. Shkumat asked him if she had to sign anything. He
told her, “No” and left. He was only at the home for perhaps 20 minutes and the longest
period of his attendance was the time that he took to find out if he could take the flare.
[41] Before Officer Smith left, he said that he needed a name and a number, and he
took down Ruth Shkumat’s name and her telephone number. The number she gave him
rang at her home address at 2 Clifton Road in Dundas, Ontario.

[42] The sisters never saw or met with Officer Smith subsequently. They sold their



parents’ home in September of 2018.
[43] OnJune 15, 2018 at 11:19 a.m., Betty Grant tasked Officer Smith in the following

terms:

“You submitted a rifle and ammo for destruction however | require
the firearm waiver or a copy of your signed notebook to destroy.
Please scan into NICHE and advise. Thanks BG”

[44] Ms. Grant went on sick leave for about two months after tasking Officer Smith with
this duty. When she returned to work, she caught up with her work and on Auguét 13,
2018 she noted that thé waiver that she had tasked Officer Smith to obtain was now on
file.

[45] On July 22, 2018, Officer Smith scanned a waiver into NICHE to meet the
requirements of the task that Betty Grant had assigned to him. That waiver was ostensibly
signed on July 3, 2018 by Ruth Shkumat. Ruth Shkumat's purported signature was
attested to by Officer Smith as a police officer witnessing that signature.

[46] The precise date when Officer Smith created this document is unknown. It was
not signed by Ruth Shkumat on June 13, 2018. It had to have been created between the
date when Betty Grant tasked him on June 15, 2018 and prior to Officer Smith scanning
the document into NICHE on July 22, 2018.

[47] On Decémber 21, 2018, Detective Brien Smyth attended upon Ruth. Shkumat at
her home address in Dundas, Ontario, (after first going to 262 East 13t Street in Hamilton,
where, of course, he did not find her.)

[48] Detective Smyth showed Ms. Shkumat a waiver ostensibly dated on July 3, 2018
and ostensibly signed by her. This document was filed as Exhibit 7. Smyth asked her if
she had signed it. She told him and confirmed to me that the signature on the document
was not her signature and that she had not signed the document.

[49] Smyth asked her if she would sign a new version of that document and she did so
on December 21, 2018, after which Smyth witnessed her signature. The waiver that she
signed for Smyth was filed as Exhibit 6. The waiver that she did not sign was filed as

Exhibit 7. Copies of the Jolly waiver, (Exhibit 3), and these Shkumat waivers are
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appended to these reasons.

[50] Ms. Grant arranged to have the firearm that Ms. Shkumat surrendered smelted on
April 16, 2019.

[51] Ms. Grant testified at length to many of the aspects of her responsibilities for the
HPS.

[52] When a firearm is lodged for destruction she does as complete a history of the
weapon and the people involved with the weapon as she can to ensure its provenance
and its relevance to any other occurrences. As well she confacts the RCMP to keep them
informed about the destruction of any firearm.

[53] Ms. Grant testified that she tasked Officer Smith with obtaining the waivers
because she required them before she could proceed with having the weapons smelted.
The Criminal Code

False Document
[54] The Code defines “false document” in s. 321:

“false document” means a document

(a) the whole or a material part of which purports to be made by or on behalf
of a person

(i) who did not make it or authorize it to be made, or
(i) who did not in fact exist,

(b) that is made by or on behalf of the person who purports to make it but is
false in some material particular,

(c) that is made in the name of an existing person, by him or under his
authority, with a fraudulent intention that it should pass as being made by a
person, real or fictitious, other than the person who makes it or under whose
authority it is made;?

Forgery
[65] The offence of forgery is contained in s. 366 of the Code:

3 Section 366 (2) of the Code provides for the inclusion of other ways by which a genuine document can be turned
into a false document.
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366. (1) Every one commits forgery who makes a false document, knowing it to be
false, with intent

(a) that it should in any way be used or acted on as genuine, to the prejudice of
any one whether within Canada or not; or

(b) that a person should be induced, by the belief that it is genuine, to do or to
refrain from doing anything, whether within Canada or not.

Making false document
(2) Making a false document includes
(a) altering a genuine document in any material part;

(b) making a material addition to a genuine document or adding to it a false date,
attestation, seal or other thing that is material; or

(c) making a material alteration in a genuine document by erasure, obliteration,
removal or in any other way.

(3) Forgery is complete as soon as a document is made with the knowledge and
intent referred to in subsection (1), notwithstanding that the person who makes it
does not intend that any particular person should use or act on it as genuine or be
induced, by the belief that it is genuine, to do or refrain from doing anything.

(4) Forgery is complete notwithstanding that the false document is incomplete or
does not purport to be a document that is binding in law, if it is such as to indicate
that it was intended to be acted on as genuine.

Exception

(5) No person commits forgery by reason only that the person, in good faith,
makes a false document at the request of a police force, the Canadian Forces or a
department or agency of the federal government or of a provincial government.

Particularization

[56] The defence submits that given the specific wording of the two counts of forgery,

the Crown has particularized those counts, contrary to s. 366(1)(a) so that it must prove:
(i) that Darren Smith on or between July 3™ and July 22" of 2018 made a false

document by forging a signature with intent that it be acted upon or used as genuine to

the prejudice of any one whether within Canada or not, and,
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(i) that Darren Smith on or about November 30% 2017 made a false document by
forging a signature with intent that it be acted upon or used as genuine to the prejudice
of any one whether within Canada or not.

[67] The words in bold italics do not appear in the forgery counts in the information.
However, the other language in the forgery counts — viz: “that Darren Smith ... did
knowingly make a false document to wit: forged a signature with intent that it be acted
upon or used as genuine and did thereby commit forgery, contrary to the provisions of
Section 367 of the Criminal Code of Canada” tracks some of the language of s. 366 (1)
(a) of the Code. That subsection contains the words in bold italics quoted in paragraph
[56], above.

[58] As a result of the wording used in the forgery counts the defence contends the
Crown must prove a forgery that caused actual prejudice to someone; that it is insufficient
for the Crown to merely prove that anyone was induced to do or refrain from doing
anything because they believed the waivers in question were genuine, which is the
language of s. 366(1)(b).

[59] The defence takes this position even though:

» the offence of forgery in each of the forgery counts is charged contrary to s. 367,
the penalty section;

e the defence did not seek any order for particulars of the offences of forgery
alleged;

¢ the wording of the forgery counts is consistent with the “forms of charges” set out
in Martin’s Annual Criminal Code,

o the words in bold italics, above, do not appear in the informatioh; and,

e nodefence complaint or defence application was brought alleging a contravention
of s. 581 or s. 583 of the Code.

[60] In my view, this particularization submission is of no legal moment for a variety of
reasons. Assuming that the Crown is bound to prove the particularized case as the
defence submits, the Crown has, to the exclusion of any reasonable doubt, done so.

[61] Betty Grant told Officer Smith that she required each of the waivers so she tasked

Officer Smith to provide them. In the Jolly surrender Betty Grant acted to her potential
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detriment and contrary to her employment directives by arranging for the smelting of the
weapons surrendered by Audrey Jolly in the absence of a valid waiver or signed notebook
statement. But for the intervention of Detective Brien Smyth she would have done so with
respect to the Shkumat surrender as well.

[62]  Moreover, with respect to both waivers the HPS suffered actual prejudice too.*
That prejudice included treating Officer Smith as if he was a responsible and honest police
officer doing yeoman'’s work in the period after he committed these forgeries. '
[63] The information specifically alleges that Officer Smith knowingly made a false
document by forging a signature “with intent that it be acted upon or used as genuine.”
The information does not specifically allege that he made a false document “with intent
that a person should be induced, by the belief that the document is genuine, to do or to
refrain from doing anything,” which is the language in s. 366(1)(b).

[64] Nonetheless, to act upon a document or to use the document as genuine is, in my
view, the equivalent of doing something or refraining from doing something as a result
believing that the document is genuine. In either case the essence of the offence is the
creation of a false document with the intention that it be treated as a real or true document.
[65] Moreover, as noted above, the forgery charges were charged contrary to the
penalty section and not contrary to s. 366(1)(a). Further, the words to the prejudice of
any one whether within Canada or not are not part of forgery charges as pleaded.
Despite proof of prejudice to Ms. Grant and the HPS as detailed above, the Crown was
not obliged to prove that averment, even though it has done so.

[66] As discussed later in these reasons, neither prejudice nor an intention to cause it
are elements of the offence of forgery. This expanded view of the intent required to be
proved for the offence of forgery, together with a concise resumé of the debate
surrounding this subject in Canadian law, is expounded in R. v. Sebo, [1988] A.J. No. 475
(C.A.) that | refer to below.5

[67] | find Darren Smith guilty of each of the four counts with which he is charged, to
the exclusion of any reasonable doubt. In the balance of these reasons | shall try to

explain why | have done so.

4Section 2 of the Code defines “every one” and similar expressions as including an organization.
5R. v. Foley, [1994] N.J. No. 166 (Nfld. C.A.) at paragraph [24].
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Discussion
False Document - Materiality
[68] | begin with the issue of whether the waivers that Officer Smith created were false
documents.
[69] As applied to this case, a false document means a document the whole or a
material part of which purports to be made by or on behalf of a person who did not make
it or authorize it to be made. Obviously neither Ronald Jolly nor Ruth Shkumat made
either document. They did not sign their names to the waivers, although each of the two
documents created by Officer Smith purport to be signed by them.
[70] The defence contends that the purported signatures written by Officer Smith are
not a material part of either document.
[71] In my view that submission is incorrect. | find that if these documents had been
submitted to NICHE without a signature Betty Grant would not have accepted them nor
would she have acted upon them. She would not have accepted them any more than a
payee would accept a cheque without a payor’s signature, or any more than a pharmacy
would accept a prescription without a doctor’s signature or any more than Service Ontario
would accept a motor vehicle ownership transfer without a signature.
[72] Indeed, in any endeavour to be documented, a signed document demonstrates
that signer's agreement to the document’s terms by virtue of their signing. The signatures
of Ronald Jolly and Ruth Shkumat were material to these waivers. The task Ms. Grant
set for Officer Smith was to obtain a signed waiver or a signed notebook.
[73] Similarly, if the required signature was not material, there would be no need for a
witness to that signature. Documents that ask for a witness to a signature require the
witness to authenticate the signature precisely because the signature is material to the
document.
[74] | am of the view that resort to the reported cases is unnecessary to determine
whether the signatures on these waivers is a material part of these documents. | find and
rule that in each case the signature of the maker of the document was and is a material
- part of the document.

[75] Nonetheless, resort to the controlling authority would require the same conclusion.
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[76] In R. v. Gaysek, [1971] S.C.R. 888 an inventory contained false entries despite
being certified as true and correct. The lies about the entries did not change the nature
of the document, it remained a purportedly true inventory. Yet, the inventory was false
for the purposes for which it was created. Likewise, Officer Smith created these waivers
and used them as purportedly true documehts. But they were false documents for the

purposes for which they were created.

[77] In R.v. Ogilvie (1993), 81 C.C.C. (3d) 125 (Que. C.A.) Justice Fish explained what
Gaysek stood for. He wrote that Gaysek decided that “a document which is false in
reference to the very purpose for which it was created” is one that is false in a material
particular, within the meaning of s. 321 of the Criminal Code. So, in order to be a false
document, the document in question must not simply "tell a lie"; it must be false in relation
to the purpose for which it was created.® That is clearly true, too, with respect to the two

waivers that Officer Smith created.
Authorization

[78] As noted above at paragraph [54] the Code defines “false document” to mean a

document the whole or a material part of which purports to be made by or on behalf of a

person who did not make it or authorize it to be made. (emphasis added) The defence
contends that neither waiver created by Officer Smith is a false document because
Ronald Jolly authorized Officer Smith to create a waiver for him and likewise, Ruth
Shkumat authorized Officer Smith to create a waiver for her.

[79] Merely stating those propositions demonstrates their wrongness. Officer Smith
never spoke to Ronald Jolly. Audrey Jolly did not have Ronald Jolly’s power-of-attorney.
Ronald Jolly was dead when Officer Smith purported to write Ronald Jolly’s signature on
the waiver that he, (Officer Smith), created. Officer Smith never asked Audrey Jolly for
her authorization to sign any documents on her behalf nor did he ask her for her
authorization to sign any documents on her husband'’s behalf. Neither Ronald Jolly nor
Audrey Jolly authorized Officer Smith to sign the waiver that Officer Smith created. In my

view there is no basis in law or on these facts to support a finding that either Ronald Jolly

6 R. v. Helgason, [2012] M.J. No. 343 (Man. C.A.} at paragraphs [41] to [44].
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or Audrey Jolly authorized Officer Smith to create the waiver that Officer Smith fabricated.
I make that finding to the exclusion of any reasonable doubt. -

[80] I make the same findings and to the same degree with respect to the Ruth Shkumat
waiver. Officer Smith never asked Ruth Shkumat or Jean Ventura for their authorization
to sign any documents on their behalves nor did he ask them for their authorization to
sign any documents on behalf of their father or their father’s estate. Neither Ruth Shkumat
nor Jean Ventura authorized Officer Smith to sign the waiver that Officer Smith created.
In my view there is no basis in [aw or on these facts to support a finding that either Ruth
Shkumat or Jean Ventura authorized Officer Smith to create the waiver that Officer Smith
fabricated.

[81] The defence contends that even if the Jollys or Ruth Shkumat or Jean Ventura did
not formally authorize Officer Smith to sign a waiver as he did, by their action of
surrendering weapons to the HPS they consented to Officer Smith creating the waivers.
At the very least, the defence contends that Officer Smith had their implied authority to
do so. Mr. McGilly submits that support for this submission can be gleaned from R. v.
Ewanchuk, [1999] S.C.J. No. 10. There, Major J. at paragraph [31] said: “The doctrine of
implied consent has been recognized in our common law jurisprudence in a variety of
contexts but sexual assault is not one of them. There is no defence of implied consent to
sexual assault in Canadian law.”

[82] The doctrine of implied consent is often discussed in allegations arising out of
contact sports, especially hockey. The comment by Lacourciere J.A., in R. v. Leclerc,
[1991] O.J. No. 1533 (C.A.) is useful. He said: “The weight of judicial authority appears
to be that a player, by participating in a sport such as hockey, impliedly consents to some
bodily contact necessarily incidental to the game, but not to overly violent attacks, all of
which should be determined according to objective criteria.”

[83] While there is no similarity to the facts in this case, there is a principle that can be
gleaned from Justice Lacourciere’s comment; namely, attempting to determine if there is
some necessary implication grounded in the act of voluntarily surrendering a firearm to a
local police service.

[84] |do not find that there is any necessarily incidental obligation on a surrenderer to

sign the kind of waiver required by the HPS and hence no implied consent is given by the
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surrenderer to have a police officer do so for them. At most a mutual signing of a bare
receipt by the surrenderer and the receiving police service might necessarily be implied
in turning over an unwanted firearm to a local police service. However, even that
potentially limited implication is uncertain. | say that because R. v. Wills, [1992] O.J. No.

294 (C.A.) sets out the elements for a valid consent, including an implied consent, (albeit

in the context of waiving the right to be secure from an unreasonable search and seizure).
[85] Wills provides the elements of a valid consent whether express or implied as
follows:

() there was a consent, express or implied;
(ii) the giver of the consent had the authority to give the consent in question;

(ii) the consent was voluntary in the sense that that word is used in Goldman, and
was not the product of police oppression, coercion or other external conduct which
negated the freedom to choose whether or not to allow the police to pursue the
course of conduct requested;”

(iv) the giver of the consent was aware of the nature of the police conduct to which
he or she was being asked to consent;

(v) the giver of the consent was aware of his or her right to refuse to permit the
police to engage in the conduct requested; and,

(vi) the giver of the consent was aware of the potential consequences of giving the
consent.
[86] In my view many of these requirements, particularly (i), (iv) and (v) are missing,
so far as the Jolly document is concerned and (iv) and (v) are absent from the Shkumat

waiver.

7in R. v. Goldman, [19801 1 S.C.R. 976, 51 C.C.C. (2d) 1, at pp. 1004-06 S.C.R., pp. 23-24 C.C.C., and R. v. Rosen, [1980] 1 S.C.R.
961,51 C.C.C. (2d) 65, at pp. 974-75 S.C.R., p. 75 C.C.C,, the court addressed the nature of the consent required to render the
interception of communications lawful pursuant to s. 178.11(2)( a) (now s. 184(2)(a)) of the Criminal Code, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-48).
That section holds interceptions lawful where one party to the communication consents to the interception. These two cases are
particularly instructive with respect to the present problem because they are concerned with a statutory exception to privacy protections
predicated on consent. In Goldman, Mclntyre J. said at p. 1005 S.C.R., pp. 23-24 C.C.C.

The consent given under s. 178.11(2)(a) must be voluntary in the sense that it is free from coercion. It must be made
knowingly in that the consenter must be aware of what he is doing and aware of the significance of his act and the use
which the police may be able to make of the consent . . . A consent under s. 178.11(2)(a) is a valid and effective consent if
it is the conscious act of the consenter doing what he intends to do for reasons which he considers sufficient. If the
consent he gives is the one he intended to give and if he gives it as a result of his own decision and not under external
coercion the fact that his motives for so doing are selfish and even reprehensible by certain standards will not vitiate it.
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[87] Moreover, it is important to note, as did the Crown in its reply submissions, that the
waiver document is far more than a mere acknowledgment that a firearm is being
voluntarily surrendered.

[88] The “Firearms Destruction / Receipt / Disposal Waiver” contains a number of
statements, declarations, acknowledgments, waiver of legal claims and promises of
indemnification. All of the following are contained in the document, which is printed on
the letterhead of the HPS: '

| HEREBY VOLUNTARILY TURN OVER TO THE HAMILTON
POICE SERVICE THE FOLLOWING ITEM FOR DISPOSAL OR
DESTRUCTION:

| HEREBY FULLY AND FINALLY RELINQUISH ALL RIGHTS,
TITLE OR CLAIM TO POSSESSION AND / OR OWNERSHIP OF THE
LISTED ITEMS, AND DECLARE THAT | AM ABANDONING THE
PROPERTY ABSOLUTELY WITH NO INTENTION OF EVER
RECLAIMING IT. | UNDERSTAND AND AGREE THAT THE POLICE
SERVICE TAKES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE LOSS / DISPOSAL
/ DESTRUCTION OF THESE ITEMS, AND | AGREE TO MAKE NO
CLAIM AGAINST THE POLICE SERVICE, THE POLICE SERVICES
BOARD, OR THE CITY OF HAMILTON IN THIS REGARD, AND TO
PROTECT THE POLICE SERVICE ETC. (sic) FROM CLAIMS THAT
MAY BE MADE BY OTHERS.

[89] While all of the words in the waiver are important, the final promise to protect, i.e.,
to indemnify the police service etc. (sic) is particularly significant since the HPS does not
investigate matters of inheritance or require proof of probate. Equally, Officer Smith did
not ask for any proof of ownership of the items.

[90] Given the extent of the statements, declarations, acknowledgments, waiver of legal

claims and promises of indemnification contained in the waiver forms, | hold that none of
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the people involved, (viz: Audrey Jolly, Ronald Jolly, Ruth Shkumat or Jean Ventura),
gave implied consent to Officer Smith to fabricate the waivers in issue on their behalves.
[91] The actus reus of the offence of forgery is clearly made out.?2 Officer Smith made
false documents knowing them to be false.

Mens Rea for the Offence of Forgery

[92) As noted above in paragraph [11] the defence position is it cannot be found to the
exclusion of any reasonable doubt that Officer Smith had the necessary mens rea for the
offence of forgery. Hence, a review of the law respecting the mens rea of forgery is
required.
[92] Marshall J.A. in R. v. Foley, [1994] N.J. No. 166 is my starting point. There, under
the heading, “The ingredients of forgery” one finds®:
18 In a leading English forgery case, Welham v. Director of Public
Prosecutions (1961) A.C. 103, Lord Denning at pp. 132-133, singles out the
following passage from Vol. 2 of East's Pleas of the Crown at p. 852 as best
expressing the common law definition of forgery:
... Forgery at common law denotes a false making (which includes every

alteration of or addition to a true instrument), a making malo animo, of any
written instrument for the purpose of fraud and deceit. ...

8 Reference can be made to R. v. Foley, [1994] N.J. No. 166 (Nfld. C.A.) under the heading: Forgery and the signing of another's
name

28 The portion of these provisions which is relevant to the allegation that forgery was committed when Mr. Foley signed
Mr. Tobin's name to the notice of sale is found in s. 321 and reads: "false document" means a document

(a) the whole or a material part of which purports to be made by or on behaif of a person
(i) who did not make it or authorize it to be made

29 As can be readily discerned from the foregoing, a document which purports to be made by a person who did not authorize
it is to be considered false. It is thus an act of forgery. i follows as a consequential jural correlative that if such an instrument was
authorized to be made, it is not to be deemed a "faise document" and is not an act of forgery.

The discussion of this issue continues in Foley but the foregoing is sufficient for these purposes.

9 | have edited the quote slightly for ease of reading (as noted by the ... ).
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20 ... [T]he making of a false document is the essence of forgery at common
law. [t remains so in today's Criminal Code. This is apparent from s. 366(1)
which sets out the essential ingredients of forgery.

21 ... [T]he scope of the actus reus and mens rea of forgery now depend upon
the provisions of the Criminal Code which supersedes the common law.

22 There is a view that the concept of deception as an element of forgery has
been expanded in the Code to transcend that of fraud which the common law
required to ground a forgery conviction. In this context the following distinction,
... between the intents to deceive and to defraud, ... is apropos:

To deceive is ... to induce a man to believe that a thing is true which is false,
and which the person practising the deceit knows or believes to be false. To
defraud is to deprive by deceit: it is by deceit to induce a man to act to his
injury. More tersely it may be put, that to deceive is by falsehood to induce a
state of mind; to defraud is by deceit to induce a course of action.

23 Proponents of the proposition that the intent component of forgery has
been expanded beyond fraud in the Code point to paragraph (b) of s. 366(1)
in support of their contention. This provision, they advocate, merely requires
that the forger induce a state of mind that a document, which he or she knows
to be false, is genuine. Inasmuch as this paragraph is expressed disjunctively
from the preceding paragraph (a), which does invoke prejudice, they posit that
the statutory offence of forgery requires merely an intent to deceive. Relating
this specifically to s. 366(1)(b), this viewpoint asserts that the requisite intent
is to falsely induce a state of mind by creating the impression that the
document is genuine. Under this submission there would be no need to go
further to establish an intent to defraud or even to cause prejudice.
(emphasis added)

24 This expanded view of the intent of the offence of forgery, together with a
concise resumé of the debate surrounding this subject in Canadian law over
~the years, is expounded in R. v. Sebo (1988) 60 Alta. L.R. (2d) 53 (Alta. C.A.).

[93] Accordingly, I next turn to Sebo.

[94] In Sebo Kerans J.A. retraced the history of the Canadian law of forgery to
determine whether a conviction for forgery required proof of an intention to defraud or

whether proof of an intention to deceive sufficed. Despite the legal acumen demonstrated
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by Justice Keran's exegesis of the law of forgery, | am content to skip to his conclusion,

which | adopt. He concluded:'®

In my view, this context leaves the question of the purpose of the words in
s. 326, [now s. 388, the offence of use, trafficking or possession of forged
document], beyond rational dispute even though they might be said to have a
harsh effect. Today’'s Code reflects the view that it is better to have a definition
that catches the utterer and the forger who hope never to cause harm even at
the risk of catching those who ... not only did not hope to gain advantage but

also did not create a significant risk of harm. ...

| accept that, as a result, s. 324(1)(a), [now s. 366(1)(a)], is anomalously
superfluous. The best explanation of the anomaly is that the Code emphasizes

that it catches both the old and the new mental element. ...

In conclusion, | agree ... that an intent to defraud and an awareness of the
precise intent of the forger are not required mental elements of the

offence of uttering. ... (emphasis added)
| must now deal with the principal argument for the defence. ... |

The argument incorrectly assumes that an intent to defraud is required
by the Code for a conviction for forgery. | earlier dealt with the intent for
forgery and uttering in order to dispose of this. The intent required of

each is the same. (emphasis added)

[95] Accordingly, the intention required to be proved to ground a conviction for forgery
is merely the intention to deceive. The Crown is not required to prove the forger had an
intention to defraud, which is to say that for a conviction for forgery the Crown need not

prove that Officer Smith intended to cause prejudice or harm.

10 Again, | edit by ellipsis, (...), for ease of comprehension.
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[96] | reject the defence submissions that Officer Smith’s actions were no more than

carelessness or negligence.

['97] Clearly Officer Smith was a careless forger in one respect. He knew that Ronald
Jolly was very ill, but he was careless in not determining if Mr. Jolly was still alive when
he forged his signature. As a result of that carelessness, he forged Mr. Jolly’s signature

several days after Mr. Jolly had died.

[98] These forgeries were not careless acts otherwise. A look at the ostensible
signatures shows that Officer Smith scrawled signatures that started with the correct
initials of Ronald Jolly’s and of Ruth Shkumat's names. Those actions were obviously
intentional. Moreover, merely recounting the steps he had tovtake shows that Officer

Smith’s actions were not the product of mere carelessness.

[99] Officer Smith had to, in each case, receive and read the task set for him by
Ms. Grant. He had to obtain a waiver form in each case. He had to fill out the form in
each case. He had to forge the signatures on each form and then he had to submit the
forms that he created in NICHE. That is not a description of carelessness. That is

intentionally mendacious behaviour.

[100] Likewise, Officer Smith’s actions were not the product of negligence in the sense
of failing to take proper care in the performance of his duties. He rejected and abdicated

his sworn duty in these cases. These were not acts of negligence. They were acts of

. v
JE T ettty 10( (Saznce .

[101] Regardless of what motivated Officer Smith to create these two forgeries, his
intention to deceive by committing them has, in each case, been proved to the exclusion

of any reasonable doubt.
The Counts of Uttering

[102] The defence submits that Officer Smith’s use of the forged waivers; viz. scanning

or uploading them in the HPS NICHE system, were acts so negligible as not to amount
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to “using” the forgeries. Hence, he is not guilty of the two counts of uttering them contrary
to s. 368(1.1) of the Code.

[103] Respectfully, 1 do not accept that submission. As noted by Mr. Leach in his
submissions in reply, whether one hands a forged cheque to a teller in person or deposits
it into an ATM that forged cheque is “used” in either case. Moreover, Mr. Leach points to
the definition of “ddcument” found in s. 321 of the Code: “document means any paper,
parchment or other material on which is recorded or marked anything that is capable

of being read or understood by a person, computer system or other device, ...

(emphasis added)

[104] Additionally, in R. v. Stevenson, [1980] O.J. No. 1621 (C.A.) the court held that
putting a false affidavit into a photocopy machine to copy it was a “use” of it. Further,
Justice Kerans, in Sebo, notes that R. v. Harris, (1965) Crim. App. R. 330 (U.K. C.C.A)
provides that when a photocopy of a forgery is made for wider distribution that too is a

“use” and therefore an uttering of the forged original.

[105] I am satisfied to the exclusion of any reasonable doubt that by uploading the two
waivers that he forged into the HPS NICHE system Officer Smith used the two waivers.
| find, to the exclusion of any reasonable doubt, that Officer Smith is guilty of the two

counts of uttering with which he is charged.
Similar Fact is not in Issue nor Applied

[106] Before completing these reasons | wish to stress, that while | have often talked
about the two waivers in the same sentences and paragraph, | have not used the
evidence adduced in support of the Jolly waiver to arrive at my conclusion on the Shkumat

waiver or visa versa.

[1 07]' While R. v. T.B.L., [2003] O.J. No. 1502 (C.A.) provides some support to the Crown
in seeking to have me apply the evidence across counts (which Mr. Leach urged upon
me albeit not very strenuously), the more recent decision of our Court of Appeal in R. v.

Tsigirlash, 2019 ONCA 650 precludes my doing so absent a formal similar fact



24

application. The Court in Tsigirlash severely limited the use of evidence across counts

barring the circumstances that obtained in T.B.L.

[108] In arriving at my findings of fact and my legal conclusions | have not applied the
evidence across counts between the Jolly waiver and the Shkumat waiver. Each fact
pattern is more than sufficient to sustain the facts that | have found and the conclusions |
have reached independent of each other, (albeit for ease of writing | have referred to both
waivers in the same sentences or paragraphs, rather than expanding the length of this

already too long judgment.)
[109] As noted earlier, | find Darren Smith guilty on all counts.

Dated at Hamilton, the 22" day of December 2020.

b2\

U J.S. Nadel, O.C.J




e
23 Exhibif No. 3

— e

HAMILTON POLIZE 8ERVICE FIREARMS DESTRUCTION {
{5 Srg Walioes Gbeek, -

7.0 Sax 20, L2, kmilien OM L3H aC RECEIPT { D3P OSAL vAEVER

FHONE? BLE.G48-4003 S e BIE-RAEATSZ

; e’
codapder 0 Adbel Ay

) {mengs poar aemed . -
ADOR=DS Zo fifr Fins S .

. {ovedae okl adareas]
Gl ror s enay

- TELEPRCNZ

! HEREEY VOLUNTARILY TURN EYWER T THE HARILTON PUL'SE 3ERVICE THE FOLLOWONG
TERS FOR iSPOSAL.CR CESTRUCTION:

T kgt - Meese P - T2 GRud SowZ e
B Ty hdiny | dewde E5 Tl oa  Aefee

2.

4.

o

| HERESY FLLLY AND FWJ—",LLV. REUHGLLSH AL RIGHTS, TITLE O LA 7Q POSSESSICN
AMIT 1 OR O’;"'a"‘éERS.‘“F CiF THS LISTZE TEMS, AN DECLASE TH':'»]' 1 AN ABANIJIOMING THE
PROPERTY ABBOLUTELY WITH KO INTENTION 0F SVER RECLAMING i1, | JRDCESTAND aHD
AGREE THAT TEE *OLICE SERY.CGE THKES NO RESPOMEIBRITY FOR TUL LOSS ! DISPCESEL 7
DESTRLCTION OF TATSE TOMS, &HD | A5RTS TO MAKE WD TLAN ACAINGT THE POLICE
STACE, THE COLOE SERVICES BOARE, OR THE OITY OF HAKILTON R THIS RSCARE, ARD
T2 PROTECT THE POLICE SERVICE ETC, FROM CLLIS THAT MAY 8E #A0E 3Y OTHERS.
o=
- Pl
/ ‘ ,»""(} f'x
lf.f" ),»'

e’ -
T ‘__.r“
X f-’ s . i .g{./‘i""f__ e
ﬁg:al{i?g dimanr, wh b hesdha: we Tl oF wlinass falca Dfiser
signaluf rariehes b e b v

crannar oF 3 2 aboye liniad fieme,

» .
.’%ﬂiﬁ—" /5:‘;’?- é?g'?

B

FarE & Bange ¥ ol Winess volgs HFrnr (prinl;

S }‘iéi,-" .fi -
7

e . “zident & fs?’??éﬁ:’;‘{f

':.*J}'-Ehi COMPLEED, ATTACH THIS FORM TQ THE CRIGINAL REPORT

AND FORWARD TO CENTRAL RECORES.

Oy HUTE

25



o} 5 Exhibit No. 6
HAWMILTON POLIGE SERWIGE FIREARIAS DESTRUCTION
1€5 King Voiliam Dlasl, RECEIPT f DIBPOUSAL WANER

2.0 Rey 1980, LD, 4, Hamikan (0 LER &80
THONE DIE-EIG-LIPE -5 Wb kL h
COCURRENTE 4 18842485

MANE: Rutts Bhkomt sﬁs.,—-"

e ———— 7 %
soDRese: zezbmts™ST 2. O P8, o &51 AP A

OG3-AR8-347R

I HERE3Y VOLUNTARILY TURN OVER T THE HAMILTON POLICE SERVIGE THE
FOLLOWING ITERS FOR DISPOSAL OR DESTRUCTION:

1. Sonay 0 22 calibre

2. Armuriitn

a

A

B
[

| HEREBY FULLY AND FINALLY RELINCQUIEH ALL RIGHTS, TITL.E OR CLAM TO
POSSESSION AND | DR DWNERERIFE OF THE LISTED [TEM2, AND DEGLARE THAT FAM
ASANDONING THE PROPERTY ASSOLUTELY WITH MO INTENTION OF EVZR RECLAMING
IT. | UNDERSTAND AND AGRLLC THAT THE POLICE SERNVICE TAKES NO REZPCONBBILITY
FCR THE LOSE ! DISPOSAL ! DEETRUCTION OF THESE ITES, aND 1 AGREE TO MAKE NO
SLAIM AZAIMST THE POLICE SERVICE, THE POLICE SERVICES BOARD, OR THE CITY OF
HAMILTON IN THIS REGARD, AND TO PROTECT THE POUGE SERVICE ETC. FROM CLAIMS
THAT MAY BE MADE BY OTHERS,

k‘/{ .//\.i?f{;{hwwf'{ 'fZ gfr'f’n)-jf;u Vi

Signalue SF Uroar, v by iatner Eanatice or Wiress Falce Dificer
siangine, Hrdenakas i he the lswi’
awner of B above listed e,

Dozt - TR

Tz St & aroflame af Witness Polizs C oo

J& byesisT

104375 AAGTE

26




Q'Zf Exhibit No. 7
HAMILTON POLICE SERVICE FIREARMS DESTRUCTION /
535 Ky Wilia.: St RECEIPT / DISPOSAL WAIVER

PO BoxX 1080, LO.DY hmilion DN LS 407
FHONE: CoRad6-LE25 SO0 dUN-bdidE2

AN %f’f Jrg&&;ﬂm” e o

Tfrina crnt cacee)

ACCFESS 2’{,; ey S L
(emse pevd svhdaad

TELEPHGHE? m e T

| HERESY VOLUNTARILY TURN GWER TO THE HAWLTON PCLICE ZERVICE THE FOLLDW NG
ITEMS FOR DISPOSAL CA DESTRLCTION: -

1. .f’,'.-caa s N L

Y

[ g

I FEHEBY FULLY AND EINALLY AELINQUIGH ALL RIGSTS, TITLE OF CLAIM TO POSSCESICN
AMD 7 CH OWNZHSAP OF THE LSTED ITEMS, AND ‘EGLAH._ TEAT 1 AM ARANDIONING THE
PROPEATY ABSODLUTELY WITH NO INTENTION OF EVER RECLAMING IT. | UNDERSTAND AND
AGAEE THAT THE POLICE SERVICE TAKES NC RESPCNIIBILITY FOS THE LO3S 7 DIZPC3AL )
DESTAUCTION OF THESS ITERS, AND | AGREE TO MAKE MO CLAR) AGANST THE POLICE

Gz SERVICEE BCARD, OR THE CITY OF HAMILTDN IN THIS REGARD, AND

SERVICE, THE FOLICZ 3
FOPHOTRST THE POLIGE 5::'1'.‘ ICE ETC, FAGM CLAIMS THAT MAY BE MADE BY OTHERS,

/ e —/ = e .
T f.’/} — >
Skerelute of Zoner, who b ¢ rafer ,f_"‘{lgwr‘i anf v.‘.'h e:.asfFu_!h.A uhnsr

slgrggwe undartakeato be taa lawul ) .
owner ol e 90ova lohed Bena. !3 . l,{".' .
W’&J,ﬁ £ #ﬁl 2

Mems & Badge # of Wincss Pallee Stilear $rind

n i 7N G
Dabes: f%ﬁ. o 7 et jf bR Gl

WHEN COMPLETED, ATTAGH THIE FORN TO THE ORIGINAL REPURT
AND FOAWARD TQ CENTRAL BECOHRDS,

porne i L

27




	21-078 Service of Notice of Hearing - PC Darren Smith_Redacted
	21-078 Appendix A - Draft Notice of Hearing
	21-078 Appendix B - Draft Statement of Particulars
	21-078 Appendix C - Investigative Report - PC Darren Smith_Redacted

